FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



08-04-2000



101422685

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

01422065

TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type X New Assignment License Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Effective Date Merger Month Year Day 2000 11 Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Other Release of Security Interests Reel# Frame # Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name | Firstar Bank, N.A. 05/11/2000 Formerly Star National Bank, National Association Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association National Banking Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name | Ohio Electronic Engravers, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 4105 Executive Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Dayton Ohio 45430 State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the Corporation United States, an appointment of a domestic Association representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Other Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Ohio 68/03/2000 JJALLAH2 00000015 500327 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 200.00 CH

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT

FORM PTO-1618B				
Expires 06/30/99				
OMB 0651-0027				

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

tent	an	d T	rad	em	ark	Office	ε
т	R/	מנ	FI	VI Z	١R	K	

Domestic Representative Name and Address	ess Enter for the first Receiving	g Party only.				
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	704-377-8103				
Name Kimberly E. Zirkle, Paralegal						
Address (line 1) Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A	٨.					
Address (line 2) 101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900	Address (line 2) 101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900					
Address (line 3) Charlotte, NC 28246	dress (line 3) Charlotte, NC 28246					
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attached conveyance docu	ment # 6				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registr Trademark Application Number(s) 74720709 74720700 74666196 74666195 74666183 Number of Properties Enter the total of	ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	Mark if additional numbers attached umbers for the same property). n Number(s)				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Property See Amount for Pro	operties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ [Deposit Account fees can be charged to the account.)	240.00				
Deposit .	Account Number: # [500327				
Authoriz	ation to charge additional fees:	Yes ⊠ No □				
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Steven D. Newmark, Esq. May 11, 2000						
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date				

C-653624v01_ 16441 01034

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, STAR BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (nka FIRSTAR BANK, N.A.). a national banking association having a place of business at 800 Courthouse Plaza, S.w., 10 North Ludlow Street, Dayton, Ohio 45402-1826 (the "Secured Party") holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of OHIO ELECTRONIC ENGRAVERS, INC., an Ohio Corporation, having its principal place of business at 4105 Executive Drive, Dayton, Ohio 45430 (the "Debtor"), pursuant to a security agreement between the Secured Party and the Debtor, dated June 12, 1996 ("Security Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at REEL/FRAME 1476/0573 as shown in the Notice of Recordation document enclosed herewith as Exhibit B:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Debtor's partial satisfaction of its obligations under the Credit Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement, the Secured Party hereby releases, transfers and assigns unto the Debtor, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all of Debtor's registered trademarks and applications therefor as set forth in the Security Agreement and as listed in Exhibit C attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release on this _____ day of May, 2000.

> STAR BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (nka FIRSTAR BANK, N.A.)

By: Monglas W. Worden

Name: Douglas W. Worden

Title: Assistant Vice President

ss:

On this day of May, 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named United Monday, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose set forth herein.

Notary Public

ARIK A. SHERK, Attorney as Law

Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission has no expiration date Section 147,03 O. R. O.

SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Trademarks)

This Agreement is made as of June 12, 1996, between OHIO ELECTRONIC ENGRAVERS, INC., an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at 4105 Executive Drive, Dayton, Ohio 45430 (the "Debtor"), and STAR BANK, N.A., a national banking association having a place of business at 800 Courthouse Plaza, S.W., 10 North Ludlow Street, Dayton, Ohio 45402-1826 (the "Secured Party"). The Debtor and the Secured Party are entering into a Credit Agreement dated the date hereof (as the same may be modified or amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") relating to the making by the Secured Party of certain loans to the Debtor (the "Advances"), which Advances are secured by, among other security documents, a Security Agreement dated the date hereof, by the Debtor to the Secured Party (as the same may be modified or amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

NOW THEREFORE, to secure the payment of the Advances and the Debtor's performance of the Credit Agreement, the Debtor hereby grants the Secured Party a security interest in all registered trademarks and trademarks which are the subject of applications for registration, together with all proceeds thereof, it now owns or hereafter acquires, including, but not limited to, the registered trademarks and trademarks which are the subject of applications for registration listed in Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Collateral"). Upon an occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and the election of the Secured Party to accelerate the Loans under Section 8.01 of the Credit Agreement, the Secured Party shall have, with respect to the Collateral, all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of Ohio and under the Security Agreement. The Collateral, and the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the Collateral, are more fully described in, and are subject to, the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

OHIO ELECTRONIC ENGRAVERS, INC.

STAR BANK, N.A.

By Monald D. Amos, President

Exhibit A

Schedule of Registered Trademarks and Applications for Registration of Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	
EASYCELL	1,855,625	September 27, 1994	
VISTA	1,973,982	May 14, 1996	

Trademark	Application No.	Filed
Design only	74/720,709	August 24, 1995
Design only	74/720,700	August 24, 1995
TRANSCELL	74/666,196	April 26, 1995
HIGH DEFINITION GRAVURE	74/666,195	April 26, 1995
DIG	74/666,194	April 26, 1995
TRANSCRIBE	74/666,189	April 26, 1995
DIGITAL INTAGLIO GRAVURE	74/666,183	April 26, 1995

STAR3623.AAS

RECORDED: 06/22/2000

